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ORDER

PER P. K. BANSAL, V.P.

Both these appeals have been filed by the assessee against the
respective orders of the CIT{A)} both dated 27.02.2015 by which the
CIT(A) has confirmed the penaity levied by the Assessing Officer u/s.271E
of the Act amounting to Rs.17,00,000/- and ufs.271D of the Act
amounting to Rs.18,10,000/-.

2. Aggrieved by the order of the CIT(A), the assessee has come
before us, challenging the sustenance of the penaity levied u/s.271E and
271D of the Act respectively.
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3. At the outset, in respect of both the penalty order, the id.AR hefore
us, contended that both the penalties levied by the id.JCIT is barred by
limitation as provided ufs.275(1){(c) of the Income Tax Act. It was
contended that both the penalties were initiated by the Assessing Officer
vide notice issued under each of the section dated 18.08.2011 and
accordingly, the penalty must have been levied by the JCIT by
31.03.2012. While, in fact, each of the penaity order has been passed by
the Additional Commissioner on 19.10.2012.

3.1 Whan a query was raised by the Bench, the Id.AR was firm enough
to state that the AddI.CIT initiated the penalty on 18.04.2012 under each
of the section. But, he contended that the penalty has been initiated by
the Assessing Officer vide notice dated 18.08.2011. Therefore, as per the
provision of section 271(1){(c) of the Act, the penalty order passed on
19.10.2012 is beyond six months and therefore void ab-initio.

4, In this regard, Id.AR relied on the order of Rajasthan High Court in
the case of CIT vs. Hissaria Brothers. The |d.DR, on the other hand,
vehemently contended that the penzlty has to be initiated by the
authority who is competent to levy the penaity. Therefore, inifiation of
the penalty by the Assessing Officer does not have any leg to stand.

5. We have heard the rival submissions and carefully considered the
same along with the order of the Tax Autharities below, we noted that
under the provision of 271E and 271D of the Act, penalty now has to be
levied only by the Joint Commissioner of Income Tax{JCIT). The penalty
u/s.271E or 271D of the Act cannot be levied by any officer below the
rank of the JCIT. Therefore, the penalty notice issued by the Assessing
Officer ufs.271E or 271D are invalid and void ab-initio.
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6. This is a fact that in each of the case the penalty notice has been
issued by the JCIT on 18.04.2012 and ultimately ICIT has levied the
penalty vide order dated 19.10.2012 ufs. 271{1){c) of the Act. The
penaity has to be levied within the six months or after the expiry of the
financial year in which the proceedings in the course of which action for
the imposition of the penalty has been initiated are completed, whichever
period expires fater. Six months from the end of the month in which
there is a valid initiation of the penalty. But the penalty has been levied
by the Joint/Additional Commissioner vide order dated 19.10.2012.

6.1 Therefore, in our view, penalty has been levied within the
| permissible time and the penalty order is not beyond limitation. We have
’,, v ', gone through the order of Rajasthan High Court in the case of CIT vs.
bl -H “!Jltendra Singh Rathore 31 taxmann.com 52 on which the Id.AR has
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vehemently relied. We noted from para 4 of the order of the High Court

that in that case penalty has been initiated and levied by the Assessing
Officer i.e. penalty has been initiated by the same officer who has levied
the penalty. Therefore, this decision will not assist the assessee.

7. We, therefore, dismiss the plea of the assessee in both the penalty
orders that the penalty is barred by the limitation.

8. The second submission made by the {d.AR in both the appeals is
that no penalty should be levied on the concerns making and receiving
the payment in cash from sister concerns. And, in this regard, he relied
on the decision of the Bangalore Bench of this Tribunal in the case of
Canara Housing Development Company vs. Additionai Commissioner of
Income Tax{(ACIT) 127 TT13 446. The Id. DR, on the other hand,
vehemently contended that in this case the assessee is M/s.Shree Vinayak
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Travels, while the other party from whom the cash has been received and
toc whom the cash has been paid by way of Loan or Advance is
M/s.Sarvasiddhanta Educational Society{SES). Assessee is a partnership
firm while the other concern is a non-profit organization and therefore,
cannot be regarded to be his sister concern.

9,  After hearing the rival submissions and going through the order of
this Banch of the Tribunal in the case of Canara Housing Development
Company(supra), we are of the view that, this decision will not assist the
assessee as a non-profit making organization is always created for the
benefit of the public at large while a profit making crganization is created
for the benefit of the persons owned that organization. Therefore, both
the concerns cannct be regarded to be sister concern, although the
nartners of the firm may be the trustee or the official bearers of éhe
commitiee of Sarvasiddhanta Educational Society(SES).

9.1 It is not denied that SES has been created for non-profit purposes
and for the charitable purpose as defined ufs.2{15) of the Income Tax
Act. In view of this fact, we dismiss this plea taken by the Id.AR.

10. The Id.AR before us, further, submitted that the Assessing COfficer
has not appreciated the facts correctly,. The assessee firm v;*as
established only on 01.08.2008 and for this, our attention was drawn to
page 17 of the paper book. Therefare, prior to that date, there has been
n% Advance or Loan in cash received or made betwean both the parties.

11. OQur attention was drawn towards page no. 28 and 29 of the paper
book and on that basis, it was contended that it is only a sum of rupees
were paid advance by the assessee of Rs.5,07,250/- to SES in cash.

Similarly, the assessee has also received only a sum of Rs.4,60,00Q/- in
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cash. Therefore, if any default has been made by the assessee that is
only in the sum of Rs.5,07,250/- u/s.269S5 of the Act and Rs.4,60,000/-
u/s.269T. For the sum of Rs.1,10,000/-, it was submitted that these
payments has been received from six parties for which the details have
been given from page 30 to 37. On that basis, it was contended that
there is no violation u/s.269SS as the cash advanced by each of the
parties does not exceed Rs.20,000/- in each case. On an enguiry from
the bench, whether, there was any reasonable cause, the Id.AR did not
give any reason which compelled the assessee (G advance the Loan /

Advance in cash or receive the Loan or Advance in cash,

12. The Id.DR, on the other hand, relied on the order of the Tax
Authorities below and contended that it is a clear cut case of “viotation of
provisions of section 26855 and 269T of the Act'.

13.  We have heard the rival submissions and carefully considered the
same along with the orders of the Tax Authorities below. We noted that
the penalty u/s.271E of the Act had to be levied if a person re-paid any
Loan or Deposit referred to u/s.269T of the Income Tax Act, otherwise,
than in accordance with the provisions of that section for the sum equal

to the amount of the Loan or Deposit or specified advance so paid.

14, Section 269F debars an assessee stated therein to repay any Loan
or Deposit made with it, otherwise, than by account payee or account
payee draft drawn in the name of the person who has made the Loan or
Deposit, if the amount is Rs.20,000/- or more. Similarly, u/s.271D of the
Act, penalty has to be levied on 2 person who has taken any Loan or
Deposit in contravention of the provision of section 26955 of the Act for a
sum equal to the amount of Loan or Deposit so taken or accepted.
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Section 26955 of the Act debars an assessee specified in that section to

accept any Loan or Deposit or any specified sum, otherwise, then by the
account payee cheque or account payee bank draft.

14,1 s not denied that assessee has made the default under both the
provisions of section 2695S and 269T of the Act, therefore, fails within the
purview of the provision of section 271E and 271D of the Act respectively.

15.  No doubt, levy of the penalty u/s.271D and 271F of the Act is
subject to the provision u/s.273B of the Act. For that onus is on the
assessee to prove that the failure referred to section 26955 and 269T of

1:5 Hr- ’?@\the Act was for a reasonable cause.

r-c\ i;; £3 }iﬁ The Id.AR before us, has not shown any reasonable cause for such

ﬁfallure No such evidence has been brought to our knowledge which
proves that there was a failure on the part of the assessee. We noted
that the Assessing Officer has levied the penalty amounting to
Rs.17,00,000/- u/s.271E and u/s.270D of the Act amounting to
Rs.18,10,000/-. But, this is also a fact that the assessee firm was
established on 01.08.2008 and prior to that if the firm has not been
established prior to 01.08.2008, there is no question that the firm would
have received the Loan or Advance or Advanced the Loan or Deposit prior
to that date. From page 28 to 29 of the paper book, it is apparent that
the assessee has given Loan or Deposit to the extent of Rs.5,07,250/- in
cash {o SES. Similarly, the assessee has received a sum of Rs.4,60,000/-
in cash by way of Loan or Depasit from SES. Thus, there was a default
committed by the assessee u/s.26955 and 269T of the Act, only to that

extent.
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17. We, therefore, confirm the penalty u/s.269D of the Act to the
extent of Rs.4,60,000/- and u/s.269E of the Act to the extent of
Rs.5,07,250/-. Thus, both the appeals filed by the assessee are partly

allowed.

18. In the result, both the appeals filed by the assessee are partly

alfowed,

(Order pronounced in the open coutt during the course of hearing)

Sd/. Sdf.
(PAWAN SINGH) { P. K. BANSAL )
Judicial Member Vice President

Dated: 21/11/2017
5.Gangadhara Rao, Sr.PS
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1. The Appellant #Hﬁ—@vm‘m—mfﬂw‘ﬁw
2. The Respondent.

3. Concerned CIT

4,  The CIT(A)

. o, b

rary
\%uﬂyd P oy SHT HEETT
ir ~orne Tax Appaliats Tripul al
ey 913/ Nagpur E-:-rcg

R | S
Py e




